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STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION (Bldg. #1241) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

LEGAL COUNSELS OFFICE (Bldg. #1211) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION (Bldg. #1211) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES  (Bldg. #1211) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

OFFICE OF CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES (Bldg. #1254) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

OFFICE OF ACCOUNTABILITY, RESEARCH & EVALUATION (Bldg. #1258) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

Maisie B. Tenorio,  BOE Acting Chairperson

664-3711

 

237- 3061

Lawrence F. Camacho, Ed.D, Commissioner of Education

237-3061
664-3845

237-3046

Eric Magofña,  Associate Commissioner of Administration 

237-3069

Jackie A. Quitugua, Senior Director 

322-3506

664-3796

Dr. Rizalina Liwag, Senior Director 

boe.mbtenorio@cnmipss.org
boe.admin@cnmipss.org

boe.adminspecialist@cnmipss.org
delia.maratita@cnmipss.org

maryjo.camacho@cnmipss.org

boe.certification@cnmipss.org

tiberius.mocanu@cnmipss.org
michael.ernest@cnmipss.org 

eric.magofna@cnmipss.org
frankie.camacho@cnmipss.org

anthony.frank@cnmipss.org 

jackie.quitugua@cnmipss.org

patricia.aguoncruz@cnmipss.org
jessica.taylor@cnmipss.org

asapmar.ogumoro@cnmipss.org
vinni.orsini@cnmipss.org

augustus.loste@cnmipss.org
charles.houston@cnmipss.org

christiana.duenas@cnmipss.org
monica.pua@cnmipss.org

rizalina.liwag@cnmipss.org 

fasefulu.tigilau@cnmipss.org
ruth.calvo@cnmipss.org 

celine.orsini@cnmipss.org

Valerie K. Malwelbug, Office Manager 287-5308
Jocelyn M. Saures, Administrative Assistant 788-3010
Delia S. Maratita, Administrative Officer II
Mary- Jo Camacho- Administrative Specialist II 287-1409
Robert L. Coldeen III, School Attendance Review Committee Coordinator 287-3049
Jolene Muna - Internal Auditor
Elohn Deleon Guerrero- Certification and Licensure Officer 783-2378

Tiberius Mocanu, Esq. - Legal Counsel 
Michael Ernest, Esq. - Legal Counsel 287-7234

588-0813
Kimberly Camacho, Executive Secretary 789-8756

Randee - Jo Barcinas - Manglona, M.Ed., Communications and Media Program Manager 588-2936

Tahj Salas, Communications and Media Specialist 588-2938
Liela Yumul, M.Ed., Family & Community Engagement Program Director 783-8967
- Family & Community Engagement Program Admin. Assistant 588-8778

237-3075 789-9057
Frankie Camacho, Administrative Officer 483-9737
Anthony Frank, Emergency Operations Manager 783-8997
- Webmaster

783-8986
Madel Tenorio, Administrative Assistant
Patricia Aguon-Cruz, Statistician Specialist 
Jessica B. Taylor, Ed.D., Career & Technical Education Program Director
Asapmar Ogumoro, Science Program Manager
Vinni Orsini, Social Studies Program Manager 

- English Language Learners(ELL) Program Manager
- English Language Arts (ELA) Program Manager 
- Statistical Literacy Analyst   
- Visual & Performing Arts Program

789-4486
Ezra Rabauliman- Administrative Assistant 483-3428
Fasefulu Tigilau, Assessment Program Manager 789-8739
Ruth Calvo, Records Management Program Manager 287-3175  
Celine Orsini, Accountability Program Manager

sarc.boe@cnmipss.org
boe.internalauditor@cnmipss.org

pss.coe@cnmipss.org
kimberly.camacho@cnmipss.org 

tahj.salas@cnmipss.org
liela.yumul@cnmipss.org

ezra.rabauliman@cnmipss.org

randee-jo.barcinas-manglona@cnmipss.org

Augustus Loste , Math Program Manager
Charles Houston III - English Language Leaners (ELL) Program Manager
Christiana Duenas, CCLHS Chamorro Curriculum Writer
Monica Pua, Carolinian Program Manager
- Health & PE Program Manager
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Probio Cabrera, Statistical Analyst 
Louie Dean Bautista, Data Specialist 287-3180
Annette Pladevega - Sablan, SLDS Program Director 287-3176
Jeaniffer H. Cubangbang, SLDS Technical Manager 287-3173
Shawna E. Indalecio, SLDS Administrative Officer 287-5734
Femie Rey, Research and Evaluation Program Manager 
-Data Governance Program Manager
- Accreditation Program Manager

783-8682
Myrna H. Babauta, Administrative Officer 483-7014
- State Education Agency  Project Co-Director
Elfriede Suda, PREP Program Coordinator (Personal Responsibility Education Program)
Crispin Jr. F. DeleonGuerrero, Administrative Officer I (PREP)
Grace Lee, SRAE Coordinator, PREP (Sexual Risk Avoidance Education)
Victoria S. Nicholas, Americorps Director 287-3295
Elizabeth B. Aguon, Administrative Assistant, Americorp
Brandon S. Nicholas, Cooperative Education Program Coordinator 989-2597
Maverick Itibus, Incarcerated Youth Instructor  
Nicholas Gross, Director of Athletic Program 588-3838
Relihna Keller, Administrative  Assistant ,Athletic Program 588-3131

588-3232
Lawrence Camacho, Sports Coordinator, Athletic Program 588-3737
Laura Kyonka, Mental Health Specialist 483-2527
Josiah Kyonka, Mental Health Specialist 483-2524
Dr. Jennifer Maratita, Mental Health Specialist 483-2528
Janice Muna, Mental Health Specialist 483-6467
Audrey King, Mental Health Specialist 483-6466

483-6464
- Behavioral Health Specialist 483-7040
Antonette T. Labausa, Behavioral Health Specialist 483-7025
AnnRita Benavente, Behavioral Health Specialist 483-7043
Marie Leightley, Behavioral Health Specialist
Patricia J. SanNicolas, Behavioral Health Specialist (Tinian)
Mary Hocog - Brazzle, Behavioral Specialist (Saipan) 483-7003
Walter Mendez, LEA Community Project Manager (Saipan) 989-2599
Marvin Tamangided, LEA Community Project Manager (Rota) 989-2595
Frank Lee Borja, LEA Community Project Manager (Tinian) 989-2596
Julia Espino - Social Marketing Specialist -Mental Health Program 483-2023
Jesse Pangelinan- Counseling Program Manager 285-7792
Jeffrey Bacani, Leadership Corps Coordinator
 -Behavioral Health Specialist (Rota) 483-7089

664-3769 789-0120
Tatiana Palacios, Administrative Assistant 788-6296
Lanessa Lizama, Administrative Specialist

256-5310

Dr. Yvonne R. Pangelinan,  Senior Director 

664-3821

Lathania Angui, Program Director
664-3761/323-7446 664-3760

probio.cabrera@cnmipss.org
louiedean.bautista@cnmipss.org
annette.pladevega@cnmipss.org

jeaniffer.cubangbang@cnmipss.org
shawna.indalecio@cnmipss.org 

femie.rey@cnmipss.org

yvonne.pangelinan@cnmipss.org
myrna.babauta@cnmipss.org

elfriede.suda@cnmipss.org
crispin.deleonguerrero@cnmipss.org

grace.lee@cnmipss.org
victoria.nicholas@cnmipss.org
elizabeth.aguon@cnmipss.org

brandon.nicholas@cnmipss.org
maverick.itibus@cnmipss.org

nick.gross@cnmipss.org
relihna.keller@cnmipss.org

liamwar.rangamar@cnmipss.org
lawrence.camacho@cnmipss.org

laura.kyonka@cnmipss.org
josiah.kyonka@cnmipss.org

jennifer.maratita@cnmipss.org
janice.muna@cnmipss.org
audrey.king@cnmipss.org

antonette.labausa@cnmipss.org
annrita.benavente@cnmipss.org

marie.leightley@cnmipss.org
patricia.sannicolas@cnmipss.org

mary.hocog@cnmipss.org

marvin.tamangided@cnmipss.org
frank.borja@cnmipss.org
julia.espino@cnmipss.org

jesse.pangelinan@cnmipss.org
jeffrey.bacani@cnmipss.org

lathania.angui@cnmipss.org
tatiana.palacios@cnmipss.org
lanessa.lizama@cnmipss.org

OFFICE FOR STUDENT & SUPPORT SERVICES (Bldg. #1226) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

 

Head Start/Early Head Start Child Care Partnership (Bldg. #1255, #1256) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

Liamwar Rangamar, Sports Coordinator, Athletic Program

- Mental Health Specialist

walter.mendez@cnmipss.org
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Maryanna Mendiola, Practice Based Coach
Maranda Smith, Mentor Teacher
Kathleen Laurio, Mentor Teacher
Kasandra Santos, Mentor Teacher
Lanelle Okawa, Mentor Teacher
Kimberly Duenas, Health Services Manager 323-7446/7447 789-0128
Kayla Atalig, Mental Health Coordinator 323-7447
Lance Rasa, Health Assistant 664-3761
Jolene Sablan, Family & Community Partnership Manager 664-3761 789-0126
Lynette Koshiba, Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 323-7446
Alexis King, Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 323-7447
Naedeen Macaranas,Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 323-7447
Frances Santos, Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 664-3761
Consolacion Cabrera, Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 323-7446
Peter Reyes Jr., Early Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 323-7447
Leslie Elameto, Early Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 323-7446
Lizann Deleon Guerrero,Head Start Family Partnership Advocate 323-7446
Magdalena Mesngon, Site Specialist (Rota) 532-0484
Maggie Patio, Head Start Family Partnership Advocate(Tinian) 433-9253

285-0383

Manuel Bernal - Supply & Trades Technician 287-9925

237-3019
Nora Fujihira, Program Manager- Data & Compliance Monitor 237-3012 483-3933
Lucille Deleon Guerrero, Data Specialist/Online Therapy Coordinator 237-3012
Natalie Suda, Secretary II
Lorie Baulechong, Administrative Assistant 237-3029
Leah Montealegre, Administrative Assistant 237-3021
- Assistant Director

664-4841 483-3903
Esther S. Tilipao, Administrative Officer III
Nace Soalablai, Family Partnership Advocate Coordinator 664-4842 483-3904
Janelle Cepeda, Data Manager 664-4841

322-3716 989-0100
Leslie Ada, Administrative Officer
Heather Stole, Disaster Project Manager 322-3716
Kimberly Oxales, Administrative Specialist 322-3716
Martha Kintol,  Project Minetgot-Building Resilience & Capacity for the Future, Project
Director (Supporting America's School Infrastructure) 783-8961

Glenn Smith, Facilities & Maintenance Program Manager 322-3716 789-9059
Mark McDonald, Compliance and Monitoring Program Manager 322-3716 285-1546
Gemmalyn Ramundo, Architectural Technician II 322-3716 284-0799
Rommel Mostales, Architectural Technician 322-3716 285-1835

323-7447

Bldg. 1255 Supplies and Facilites Office

Donna Flores, Program Director 

237-3063 664-3774

Robin Palacios, Early Intervention Program Director
664-4841 664-4846

Edward Mendiola - Director of Facilities Development & Management 
322-3716

664-3715

322-3716

maryanna.mendiola@cnmipss.org
maranda.smith@cnmipss.org
kathleen.laurio@cnmipss.org

kasandra.santos@cnmipss.org
lanelle.okawa@cnmipss.org

kimberly.duenas@cnmipss.org
kayla.atalig@cnmipss.org
lance.rasa@cnmipss.org

jolene.sablan@cnmipss.org
lynette.koshiba@cnmipss.org

alexis.king@cnmipss.org
naedeen.macaranas@cnmipss.org

frances.santos@cnmipss.prg
consolacion.cabrera@cnmipss.org

peter.reyes.jr@cnmipss.org
leslie.elameto@cnmipss.org

magdalena.mesngon@cnmipss.org
maggie.patio@cnmipss.org

manuel.bernal@cnmipss.org

donna.flores@cnmipss.org
nora.fujihira@cnmipss.org

lucille.deleonguerrero@cnmipss.org
natalie.suda@cnmipss.org

lorie.baulechong@cnmipss.org
leah.montealegre@cnmipss.org

robin.palacios@cnmipss.org
esther.tilipao@cnmipss.org

leslie.ada@cnmipss.org
heather.stole@cnmipss.org

kimberly.oxales@cnmipss.org

martha.kintol@cnmipss.org

glenn.smith@cnmipss.org

gemmalyn.raymundo@cnmipss.org
rommel.mostales@cnmipss.org

lizann.deleonguerrero@cnmipss.org

mark.mcdonald@cnmipss.org

Justise Quitugua, Education Services Manager justise.quitugua@cnmipss.org

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM (Bldg. #1224) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

EARLY INTERVENTION PROGRAM PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT (Bldg. #1225) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

nace.soalablai@cnmipss.org
janelle.cepeda@cnmipss.org

edward.mendiola@cnmipss.org
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Wayne Pangelinan, Facility & Safety Coordinator 322-1742 788-8057
Leandro Montealegre, Trades Specialist 322-3716 285-1789
Jesse Dometita, Trades Technician III (HVAC) 322-3716 285-1829
Orlando Mallari,  Trades Technician III (HVAC) 322-3716 285-1628

783-8971
Rita Dela Cruz, Administrative Officer 783-8994
Pedro Baquilles (Jun), Network Specialist 783-8761
Ferdinand Ngirmekur, Network Specialist 783-8973
Franz Decena, Network Specialist 783-8958
Albert Camacho, Network Specialist 789-8761
Matthew Kintol, Network Specialist 783-8972

783-8978
Aurelia Iguel, Administrative Assistant 
Manny Sablan, SPED Bus Leader 789-8925

 -  322-3194

664-3904 783-8982
Juan Babauta, Administrative Officer 664-3902
Erin Camacho - Nutritionist 664-3904
Perry Sablan, Food & Safety Specialist 664-3902 783-8939
Sol San Nicolas, Food Monitor 664-3901
Tess Sanchez, Food Monitor 664-3901
Francine Camacho, Nutrition Assistant Monitor 664-3904

237-3062
Lillian Gumba,  Inventory Control Manager 237-3070
Melba Vilaga, Procurement & Specialist 237-3088
Magiline Rena, Procurement & Specialist 237-3070
Leilanie Betevu, Procurement & Specialist 237-3088
Vilma Castro, Procurement & Specialist 237-3070
Jesus Santos, Procurement & Specialist 237-3070    
Melvin Camacho, Procurement & Specialist 237-3070
Juan Leon Guerrero, Procurement Specialist (Lower Base Facility) 322-6404
Juan Cruz, Procurement Specialist (Lower Base Facility) 322-6404

237-3052 789-8934
Marlyn Naputi, Administrative Assistant
Angelica Carreon, Personnel Specialist 237-3037
D'Anna Tudela, Personnel Specialist 237-3037 322-3717
Janessa Barcinas, Personnel Specialist 237-3031
Liza Santos, Personnel Specialist 237-3037
Angelica Aguon, Personnel Specialist 237-3037

wayne.pangelinan@cnmipss.org
leandro.montealegre@cnmipss.org

jesse.dometita@cnmipss.org
orlando.mallari@cnmipss.org

jesse.tenorio@cnmipss.org
rita.delacruz@cnmipss.org

pedro.baquilles@cnmipss.org 
ferdinand.ngirmekur@cnmipss.org

franz.decena@cnmipss.org
albert.camacho@cnmipss.org 
matthew.kintol@cnmipss.org

shawn.sannicolas@cnmipss.org
aurelia.iguel@cnmipss.org

manuel.sablan@cnmipss.org

dale.roberts@cnmipss.org
juan.babauta@cnmipss.org

perry.sablan@cnmipss.org

tess.sanchez@cnmiipss.org 
francine.camacho@cnmipss.org

michael.jason.babauta@cnmipss.org
lillian.gumba@cnmipss.org 
melba.vilaga@cnmipss.org

magiline.rena@cnmipss.org
leilanie.betevua@cnmipss.org

vilma.castro@cnmipss.org
jesus.santos@cnmipss.org

melvin.camacho@cnmipss.org
juan.leonguerrero@cnmipss.org 

juan.cruz@cnmipss.org 

lucretia.deleonguerrero@cnmipss.org
marlyn.naputi@cnmipss.org

angelica.carreon@cnmipss.org
d'anna.tudela@cnmipss.org

liza.santos@cnmipss.org
angelica.aguon@cnmipss.org

STATE INFRASTRUCTURE TECHNOLOGY  (Bldg. #1238) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

OFFICE OF PUPIL TRANSPORTATION (Lower Base) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

MECHANIC DEPARTMENT  (Lower Base) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM (Bldg. #1251) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

Procurement & Supply (Bldg. #1206) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICE (Bldg. #1202) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

FEDERAL PROGRAMS OFFICE (Bldg. #1203) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

Jesse Tenorio, 

322-1238

322-1238

Shawn San Nicolas, Pupil Transportation Director
322-9457 322-4056

322-4056

Dale Roberts, Child Nutrition Program Director
664-3901 664-3717

Michael Jason A. Babauta, Chief P&S Officer 

Lucretia Deleon Guerrero, Human Resources Director 664-3826
237-3037

 

State Infrastructure Technology Director

Chief Mechanic

erinangela.camacho@cnmipss.org

janessa.barcinas@cnmipss.org

sol.sannicolas@cnmipss.org
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Jacqueline Che, Federal Programs Officer

237-3057

664-3837

-DAI

322-6760

322-6760

Arlene Lizama, Finance Director 664-3830

Lorraine R. Catienza, Instructional Technology and Distance Education Director

237-3065 788-2488
Elizabeth Romolor, Administrative Officer
Michelle Cruz, Administrative Assistant 

Marian Tudela, Director of Internal Control & Evaluation 588-3093

483-9516

Nadia Pua, Deputy Officer
Marie C. Quitugua, Assistant Budget Analyst 287-3059
Armie M. Catalla, Accountant IV 588-3058
Richelle Castro,  Accountant 588-3092
Peter Arriola, State Program Officer (Director) 287-1279
- Administrative Assistant (Private School Program) 588-3057
- AP Program Coordinator 
- Budget Analyst 789-9055

Grina Mitzutani, Supply Specialist
Anthony Crolla - Military Property Specialist
Joesph Sablan, Supply Specialist

237-3085 783-8685
Jonathan Aguon 237-3089
Natalia Sablan, Comptroller 237-3089
Elia Santos, Accountant IV/Treasurer 237-3044
Naydine Aguon, Accountant IV/Payroll Supervisor 237-3089
Jocelyn Fitial, Accountant 237-3086
Mercita Alejandre, Accountant 237-3086
Francisca Reyes, Accountant IV 237-3086
Meagan Agulto, Accountant IV 237-3085
Maria Fe Montano, Accountant 237-3085
Remy Matagolai, Accountant IV 237-3087
Ronna Eriich, Accountant II 237-3087
Catherine Regalado, Accountant IV 237-3089

483-1925
Riya Nathrani, Instructional Technology Coach 285-8682
Denicia A. Dela Cruz, Administrative Officer III 483-8682
Kevin De Torres,  Enrollment & Data Specialist 989-5665
Anette Shianne A. Santos, Teacher Aide (Saipan)
Angelly Guiang, Teacher Aide (Rota)
Realynn Martinez, Teacher Aide (Tinian)
- Program Manager

Melisha B. San Nicolas, State Program Officer/Director for Equitable Services &
Co-Ombudsman

jacqueline.che@cnmipss.org 
elizabeth.romolor@cnmipss.org

michelle.cruz@cnmipss.org

marian.tudela@cnmipss.org

nadia.pua@cnmipss.org
marie.quitugua@cnmipss.org 

armie.catalla@cnmipss.org
richelle.castro@cnmipss.org 

peter.arriola@cnmipss.org

grina.mitzutani@cnmipss.org
anthony.crolla@cnmipss.org
joseph.sablan@cnmipss.org

arlene.lizama@cnmipss.org
jonathan.aguon@cnmipss.org

natalia.sablan@cnmipss.org
elia.odoshi@cnmipss.org

naydine.aguon@cnmipss.org
jocelyn.tagabuel@cnmipss.org 
mercita.alejandre@cnmipss.org

francisca.reyes@cnmipss.org 
meagan.agulto@cnmipss.org
marie.montano@cnmipss.org
remy.matagolai@cnmipss.org

ronna.eriich@cnmipss.org
catherine.regalado@cnmipss.org

lorraine.catienza@cnmipss.org
riya.nathrani@cnmipss.org

denicia.delacruz@cnmipss.org
kevin.detorres@cnmipss.org
anette.agulto@cnmipss.org 
angelly.guiang@cnmipss.org

realynn.martinez@cnmipss.org

melisha.sannicolas@cnmipss.org

JROTC PROGRAMS - Capital Hill (Bldg. #1257) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

FINANCE (Bldg. # 1204) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

Instructional Technology and Distance Education (Bldg. # 1259) PHONE CELL Alternate #s FAX EMAIL

285-1650

 285-8650


